Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 12 October 2020 at 2.00 pm

To be held as an online video
conference

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft
Sioned-Mair Richards (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
12 OCTOBER 2020

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - 44 Garden Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or
[...]
ecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
dpmd . Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 12" October 2020 — 2pm via Zoom (delayed from 28" August 2020 due

to covid-19 pandemic)

Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Stephen Lonnia
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003 for 44 Garden Street,
Sheffield, S1 4BJ

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 9


https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 62/20

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

44 Garden Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Mark Simmonite.

The application was received by the Licensing Service on 18™ June 2020, and is attached
to this report at Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

A representation concerning the application has been received from the following and is
attached at Appendix B:-

e Health Protection Service, Sheffield City Council

During the consultation period, the applicant has agreed conditions with the Environmental
Protection Service this is detailed in Appendix ‘C’.

The applicant and the objector who made a written representation have been invited to
attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘D’.

This case was initially booked in for hearing on the 28™ August 2020. An extension to the
decision making period was granted to allow Health Protection to resolve the objection due
to delays with the COVID-19 pandemic. There has been correspondence and attempts to
resolve the matter between parties since this date, but there hasn’t been a final response
from Mr Simmonite for a number of weeks to facilitate the issue to be rectified. The report
dates and hearing notices have therefore been amended, circulated and subsequently
submitted for determination on this date.

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it

may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any)
will be kept under review and may Pfasglgjefbof a further report during the year.



6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-
a) the prevention of crime and disorder,

b) public safety,

c) the prevention of 
[...]
lp you
Your reference |IH Garden Street | frack applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
™ Yes (= MNo work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |Mar|v:

* Family name |Sirnmun'rte

* E-miail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone numiber
] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacied by telephone

Are you:
(™ Applying as a business or organisation, incuding as a sole trader A zole frader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
{« Applying as an individual Applying a3 an individual means you are

applying =0 you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
followsing a hobby.

Page 14



Continved from previous page...

Your Address Address official comrespondence should be
zent to.

* Building number or name ﬁ

District |

* City or town |Shefield

County or administrative area |

* Postcode -

* Country IUnitﬂ-l:I Kingdom

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

liwe, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under sedlion 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and l'we are making this application o you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premizes Address
Are you able to provide a postal address, OS5 map reference or description of the premises?
(# Address 05 map reference i~ Descripiion

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |-M

Streel |Gan:|en Street
District |

City or town |Sheffield

County or administrative area |

Postcode |51 484

Country |United Kingdom
Further Details

Telephone number |_

Maon-domestic rateable
value of premises (£) |19,?5D

Page 15




Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?
[ Anindividual or individuals

A& li
[...]

responsible authority in respect of Public Safety at the present time, | have no alternative than to
make a formal representation, due to the internal arrangements on plan which are unsatisfactory.

| look forward to meeting you on Monday 27™ At 10:00am to discuss your proposals and resolve
the issues and any conditions that may be required to be placed on the licence.

Kind regards
Elaine Cresswell

Elaine Cresswell BSc (Hons)

Environmental Health Technician/Health & Safety Inspector

Environmental Regulation, Sheffield City Council, 5th Floor North, Howden House, 1 Union Street, Sheffield, S1 2SH
Tel: 0114 273 4616 (currently working out of office — please use email

Email: elaine.cresswell@sheffield.gov.uk

Fax: 0114 273 6464

www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 43


mailto:elaine.cresswell@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

Appendix 'C’

Agreed Conditions:
Environmental Protection

Page 44



From: Round Jonathan

Sent: 24 July 2020 10:38

To: 'Mark Simmonite'

Cc: licensingservice

Subject: RE: Premises Licence Application, 44 Garden Street, S1 4BJ

Mark,

Thanks for the agreement.

Licensing Officer,

As you can see the applicant is happy to accept the below proposed 4 conditions. Could you
confirm that the conditions will appear on the Premises Licence when granted, and on that basis
withdraw my previous representation.

Regards,

Jon.
Jonathan Round
Environmental Health Officer

Sheffield City Council
Environmental Protection Service
5™ Floor (North)

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

S1 2SH

From: Mark Simmonite |

Sent: 23 July 2020 20:46

To: Round Jonathan

Cc: licensingservice

Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application, 44 Garden Street, S1 4BJ

Hi Jonathan,

In response to your email below, | can confirm that | am happy to accept the conditions you have outlined.
| will prepare the Noise Management Plan and get that over to you tomorrow.

Kind Regards,

Mark

Mark Simmonite

Page 45



From: Round Jonathan <Jonathan.Round@sheffield.gov.uk>

[...]
more specific events,
so | would envisage that the NMP has sections covering amplified sound and controlling noise
from people. By having a NMP it can be reviewed as outdoor events develop and if any justified
complaints about noise are received and are feedback the NMP can be reviewed and
amendments agreed by the EPS.

Initially the NMP could be as brief as a few bullet points i.e. any outside amplified sound will be
controlled via an in-house noise limiter, the setting of which shall be approved by the EPS.
Customers in the outside area will be supervised and will be reminded to keep the noise down and
respect the neighbours.

If complaints are received it might be appropriate to prohibit drinks outside after a certain time to
minimise the time people spend outside in the late evening.

| - | Page 46 |
Where live music is proposed outside, especially if it is the main focus of the event then a more
specific NMP for the particular setup will probably be appropriate, and could cover monitoring of



the sound and specific letter drops/ notification for nearby residents, and a mechanism for feeding
complaints back and reducing the sound accordingly.

The application for Regulated Entertainment should be amended so the terminal hour outdoors is
22:00hrs.

In addition to the above amendment to hours | would also recommend that the below conditions
are attached to help prevent public nuisance:

No amplified sound shall be played on the premises except through an in-house amplified
sound system fitted with a sound limiter, the design and settings of which shall have
received the prior written approval of the EPS.

Outdoor amplified sound shall cease at 22:00hrs on all days of the week.

The use of the outside area shall be in accordance with measures detailed in the Noise
Management Plan,

A 'Noise Management Plan' shall be submitted and approved in writing by the EPS. The
approved NMP shall include details of suitable arrangements to control amplified sound,
management of people outside the venue, detail measures for managing arrivals and
departures, including any waiting/ queuing system and a solution to manage smokers. The
use shall at all times be managed and maintained in accordance with the approved
management plan. A copy of the approved management plan shall be retained on site and
be made available upon request by the EPS.

If you are happy to accept the above conditions then please reply back with your agreement and
copy in all parties. Alternatively if you wish to discuss the matter further, or wish to recommend
alternative wording to achieve the same please reply to this email.

Regards,

Jon.

Jonathan Round
Environmental Health Officer

Sheffield City Council
Environmental Protection Service
5™ Floor (North)

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

S1 2SH

Page 47



Appendix D’

Hearing Notices and Regulations

Page 48



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Elaine Cresswell
Health Protection Service
Sheffield City Council

Sent via email: elaine.cresswell@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" June 2020 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

44 Garden Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following authority /
interested party:

e Health Protection Service, Sheffield City Council

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing to
be held remotely via Zoom, on Monday 12™ October 2020 at 2pm; following which the Council
will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the four
core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" September 2020
Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9
3HD. licensingservice @sheffield.gov.uk

Page 49


mailto:elaine.cresswell@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Mr Mark Simmonite

Sent via email: [N

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18™ June 2020, received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

44 Garden Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following authority /
interested party:

e Health Protection Service, Sheffield City Council

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing to
be held remotely via Zoom, on Monday 12" October 2020 at 2pm; following which the Council
will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

3) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
guestions by the parties to the hearing.

4) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" September 2020
Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9
3HD. licensingservice @sheffield.gov.uk

Page 50


mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

NOTES
Right of attendance, assistance and representation

15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or
represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified.

Representations and supporting information

16. At the hearing a party shall be entitled to —

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable),

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and

(c) address the authority

Failure of parties to attend the hearing

20. — (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented
at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend
[...]
 questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross examine
the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties.

)] The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked to:-
0] detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations

made.

(@) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
guestions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

0] The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

()] There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and consider
the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the requirements
of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request legal

advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 54



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - 44 Garden Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 October 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards 
attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - 44 GARDEN STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4BJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as 44 Garden Street, 
Sheffield, S1 4BJ (Ref No. 62/20). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Mark Simmonite (Applicant), Elaine 

Cresswell (Health Protection Service, Objector), Claire Bower 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor 
to the Sub-Committee ) and John Turner (Democratic Services).  

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Claire Bower presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 

noted that representations had been received from the Health 
Protection Service and were set out at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  It 
was also reported that during the consultation, the applicant had 
agreed a number of conditions with the Environmental Protection 
Service, which were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Elaine Cresswell reported that when reviewing licence applications, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.10.2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

the Health Protection Service would consider all aspects of public 
safety, and the number of different activities planned on the premises, 
as listed on the application, had given grounds for concern.  She 
referred to the plan in the report, and to the different activities on the 
ground and first floors, and the external area.  She stressed that there 
was only one door for access and egress, which raised specific health 
and safety concerns regarding fire safety.  The Health Protection 
Service had discussed this issue with the Fire Service who had 
determined, based on the ability to safely evacuate the premises, 
capacities for the ground floor at 100, the first floor at 60 and the 
external area at 200.  Ms Cresswell referred to the microbrewery on 
the site, and following advice from the Service, the applicant had 
agreed to erect a barrier to prevent the possibility of customers getting 
hurt by falling beer barrels.  She suggested conditions regarding the 
movement of vehicles and beer barrels when the premises were 
opened to the public, and regarding the requirement to submit a 
Building Control Completion Certificate, to which the applicant had not 
yet agreed.  Ms Cresswell stated that one of the main issues 
regarding the internal layout of the premises was the number of toilets, 
indicating that, at present, there were two female toilets and one male 
toilet, together with two urinals and one disabled toilet.  She referred 
to the guidance circulated prior to the hearing, on the provision of toilet 
facilities, in relation to the capacity of licenced premises, together with 
the Health Protection Service’s code of practice for licenced premises, 
which included a section on toilet provision.  Based on this 
information, Ms Cresswell stated that there should be five female 
toilets and two male toilets, together with two urinals.  The current lack 
of provision could cause further problems, including customers 
queuing in the main bar area, and could potentially cause frustration 
whereby customers were having to queue longer, which could 
possibly result in conflict.  Ms Cresswell concluded by referring to the 
Service’s concerns regarding the lack of detailed provision in 
connection with the proposed use of the external area, and suggested 
a further condition on the premises licence, requesting the applicant to 
undertake risk assessments of all events planned for this area, and 
which would include licensable activities, and where such events were 
likely to exceed the agreed capacity of 200.  

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, it was 

stated that if the premises reached full capacity of 360, based on the 
guidance referred to, there should be a requirement for nine female 
toilets and three male toilets, together with three urinals.  The Service 
had discussed the suggested conditions with the applicant, and whilst 
he had agreed to them in principle, there had been no formal 
acceptance.  

  
4.7 Mark Simmonite stated that he had spoken to the Council's Building 

Control Service, as well as seeking advice from a private company, 
informing them of his plans, which included the removal of a false 
ceiling, plasterboarding partition walls and decorating.  Based on this 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.10.2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

level of work, and the advice he had received, he did not believe that 
the submission of a Building Control Completion Certificate would be 
necessary.  He added that he had agreed with the advice provided by 
the Service regarding the beer barrels and the fire regulations.  Mr 
Simmonite stated that whilst he had no definite plans to hold the 
activities on the premises licence he had ticked them on the 
application form just in case, to save time and money in having to 
apply for a variation to the licence in future.  He confirmed that he was 
happy with the capacity of 360, as suggested by the Health Protection 
Service and Fire Service, and added that he was in agreement on all 
the suggestions made, apart from the toilets.  He stated that, with all 
his experience in the licencing trade, and all the research he had 
undertaken, there was no firm guidance on either the Council or 
Government websites, regarding the provision of toilet facilities, and 
that the British Standards referred to were only guidance.  He had 
requested information from the Health Protection Service on the 
number of toilets in all licenced drinking establishments in the City, 
together with details of their capacities, but had not received this.  He 
believed he was being treated unfairly in this regard, and provided his 
version of what the toilet provision should be, based on the capacity of 
the premises. 

  
4.8 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, 

Mr Simmonite stated that the premises were the former offices of the 
Council’s Car Parking Services.  There were no plans to hold any 
activities where there would be an interval, or would finish at a certain 
time, which would result a big demand for use of the toilets.  He simply 
wanted the flexibility to use the external area to hold events that fitted 
in with his company’s ethos, such as beer festivals.  He was also 
happy to hire porta loos at those times such events would result in the 
premises reaching its full capacity of 360.  Mr Simmonite stated that 
he was more than happy with the capacities as recommended by the 
Fire Service. 

  
4.9 Mr Simmonite summarised his case, indicating that he had worked in 

the licensing trade for 37 years, and had always accepted the advice 
of the responsible authorities.  

  
4.10 Claire Bower outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.10.2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

4.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 
report now submitted, and the additional information circulated prior to 
the hearing, together with the representations now made and the 
responses to the questions raised, approval be given for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as 44 Garden 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4BJ (Ref No. 62/ 20), subject to:-  

  
 (a) the conditions agreed with the Environmental Protection 

Service prior to the hearing, as follows:- 
  
 (i) the application for regulated entertainment should be 

amended so the terminal hour outdoors is 22:00 hours; 
  
 (ii) no amplified sound shall be played on the premises, 

except through an in-house amplified sound system 
fitted with a sound limiter, the design and settings of 
which shall have received the prior approval of the 
Environmental Protection Service; 

  
 (iii) outdoor amplified music shall cease at 22:00 hours on all 

days of the week; 
  
 (iv) the use of the outside area shall be in accordance with 

measures detailed in the Noise Management Plan; and 
  
 (v) a ‘Noise Management Plan’ shall be submitted and 

approved in writing by the Environmental Protection 
Service.  The approved Plan shall include details of 
suitable arrangements to control amplified sound, 
management of people outside the venue, details 
measures for managing arrivals and departures, 
including any waiting/queueing system and a solution to 
manage smokers.  The use shall, at all times, be 
managed and maintained in accordance with the 
approved Plan.  A copy of the approved Plan shall be 
retained on site and be made available upon request by 
the Environmental Protection Service; and 

  
 (b) the additional conditions, as follows:- 
  
 (i) the movement of vehicles and barrels during bar 

opening hours are to be risk assessed, and customers 
separated from any moving/lifting activities; and  

  
 (ii) a risk assessment, focussed on toilet provision, must be 

undertaken for events involving licensable activities 
and/or regulated entertainment taking place in the yard 
identified on the plan, and submitted to the Health 
Protection Service where attendees exceed the 
premises agreed capacity, at least 14 days prior to the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.10.2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

event. 
 
 (NOTE: The decision will be relayed to all interested parties following 

the meeting, and the full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will 
be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 

 


